RECEIVED

# NONMETALLIC MINERAL PROCESSING PLANTS (CRUSHER Sureau of Air Monitoring

& Mobile Sources

## Part II. Notification to Permitting Office

(Detach and submit to appropriate permitting office; keep copy onsite)

**Instructions:** To give notice to the Department of an eligible facility's intent to use this air general permit, the owner or operator of the facility must detach and complete this part of the Air General Permit Registration Form and submit it to the appropriate Department of Environmental Protection or local air pollution control program office which has permitting authority. Please type or print clearly all information, and enclose the appropriate air general permit registration processing fee pursuant to Rule 62-4.050, F.A.C. (\$100 as of the effective date of this form) 0710214-004

Registration Type	
Check one:	
INITIAL REGISTRATION - Notification of intent to:  Construct and operate a proposed new facility.	
Operate an existing facility not currently using an air general permit (e.g., a facility proposing to air operation permit to an air general permit).	go from an
RE-REGISTRATION (for facilities currently using an air general permit) - Notification of intent to Continue operating the facility after expiration of the current term of air general permit use.  Continue operating the facility after a change of ownership.  Make an equipment change requiring re-registration pursuant to Rule 62-210.310(2)(e), F.A.C.,	
other change not considered an administrative correction under Rule 62-210.310(2)(d), F.A.C.	
Surrender of Existing Air Operation Permit(s) - For Initial Registrations Only	<del></del>
If the facility currently holds one or more air operation permits, such permit(s) must be surrendered by or operator upon the effective date of this air general permit. In such case, check the first box, and ind operation permits being surrendered. If no air operation permits are held by the facility, check the second	icate the
All existing air operation permits for this facility are hereby surrendered upon the effective date general permit; specifically permit number(s):	of this air
No air operation permits currently exist for this facility.	
General Facility Information	
Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner who or which own operates, controls, or supervises the facility.)	is, leases,
McHale Gerard A. Jr., RCVR for Bonita Grande Aggregates, LLC	
Site Name (Name, if any, of the facility site; e.g., Plant A, Metropolis Plant, etc. If more than one faci owned, a registration form must be completed for each.)  Bonita Grande Mine	lity is
Facility Location (Provide the physical location of the facility, not necessarily the mailing address.)	
Street Address:25501 Bonita Grande Drive City:Bonita Springs County:LEE Zip Code:34135	38Z
Facility Start-Up Date (Estimated start-up date of proposed <b>new</b> facility.)(N/A for existing facility) N/A	

DEP Form No. 62-210.920(2)(e) Effective: January 10, 2007

7

Owner/Authorized Representative

Name and Position Title (Person who, by signing this form below, certifies that the facility is eligible to use this air general permit.)

Print Name and Title: Michael W. Morris, PE, Authorized Agent

Owner/Authorized Representative Mailing Address

Organization/Firm:Morris-Depew Associates, Inc.

Street Address:2914 Cleveland Avenue

City:Fort Myers, FL

County:LEE

Zip Code:33901

Owner/Authorized Representative Telephone Numbers

Telephone:239-337-3993 x 302

Cell phone (optional):

Fax:239-337-3994

Facility Contact (If different from Owner/Authorized Representative)

Name and Position Title (Plant manager or person to be contacted regarding day-to-day operations at the facility.)
Print Name and Title: John Fulton, Operations Manager

Facility Contact Mailing Address

Organization/Firm:Bonita Grande Aggregates, LLC

Street Address:25501 Bonita Grande Dr.

City:Bonita Springs, FL

County:LEE

Zip Code:34135 -- 638 Z

Facility Contact Telephone Numbers

Telephone:239-947-6402

Cell phone (optional):

Fax:239-992-6423

Owner/Authorized Representative Statement

This statement must be signed and dated by the person named above as owner or authorized representative I, the undersigned, am the owner or authorized representative of the owner or operator of the facility addressed in this Air General Permit Registration Form. I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the facility addressed in this registration form is eligible for use of this air general permit and that the statements made in this registration form are true, accurate and complete. Further, I agree to operate and maintain the facility described in this registration form so as to comply with all applicable standards for control of air pollutant emissions found in the statutes of

I will promptly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this registration form.

the State of Florida and rules of the Department of Environmental Protection and revisions thereof.

Signature

Date Date

DEP Form No. 62-210.920(2)(e) Effective: January 10, 2007

Type of Facility		
Check one:		
Stationary Facility	Relocatable Facility	
		<u> </u>
Type(s) of Precautions Used to Prevent U	Inconfined Emissions	
Check all that apply for the management		nd yards:
⊠ Maintain Roads/Parking/Yards □ Remove Particulate Matter		☐ Use Dust Suppressant☐ Install Wind Breaks
Check the location of spray bars at the no	nmetallic mineral processing plant:	<del></del>
☐ Feeders	☐ Entrance to "Crusher"	Exit of "Crusher"
⊠ Classifier Screens	Conveyor Drop Points	
Description of Reasonable Precautions		
Below, or as an attachment to this form, pro	ovide details of all types of reasonab	le precautions to be used to
prevent unconfined emissions at the facility		
		· ' .
·		
·		

DEP Form No. 62-210.920(2)(e) Effective: January 10, 2007

#### **Description of Facility**

Below, or as an attachment to this form, provide a description of the nonmetallic mineral processing operations at the facility in sufficient detail to demonstrate the facility's eligibility for use of this air general permit and to provide a basis for tracking any future equipment or process changes at the facility. Describe all air pollutant-emitting processes and equipment at the facility, and identify any air pollution control measures or equipment used.

Same as previously permitted.



\* SEE E-MAILS & ATTACHMENTS AS -(3/3/11)
AN ADDENDUM TO THIS FORM.

DEP Form No. 62-210.920(2)(e)

# Gerard A. McHale, Jr., P.A.

# RECEIVED

1601 Jackson Street, Suite 200 Fort Myers, Florida 33901

FFR 0 1 2011

Gerard A.McHale, Jr., CPA E-mail: jerrym@thereceiver.net

Telephone: (239) 337-0808 Fax:

(239) 337-1178

Bureau of Air Monitoring, David Isley, CPA, CFE & Mobile Sources E-mail: davidi@thereceiver.net

LETTER OF AUTHORIZATION

### TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Bonita Grande Aggregates, LLC

BONDED THRU ATLANTIC BONDING CO., INC.

PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT I (WE) AM (ARE) THE FEE SIMPLE PROPERTY OWNER(S) OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED BELOW AND THAT MORRIS-DEPEW ASSOCIATES, INC. HAS BEEN AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT ME (US) FOR THE BELOW REFERENCED PARCEL(S) IN ALL MATTERS PERTAINING TO REZONING OR DEVELOPMENT PERMITS. THIS AUTHORITY TO REPRESENT MY (OUR) INTEREST INCLUDES ANY AND ALL DOCUMENTS REQUIRED BY THE REZONING. PLANNING OR PERMITTING REQUESTS SUBMITTED ON MY (OUR) BEHALF BY MORRIS-DEPEW ASSOCIATES, INC.

STRAP NUMBER OR LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

STRAP# 17-47-26-00-00001.0000, 20-47-26-00-00001.0000

COMPANY NAME	
Keraid Wille Hall	
SIGNATURE	
Canand A Mallala In Court Associated Da	
Gerard A. McHale, Jr, Court-Appointed Re PRINTED NAME & TITLE	<u>ceiver</u>
·	
07475 05 1	
STATE OF Florida COUNTY OF Lee	
·	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged	before me this 14TH day of December 1010
by Gerard A MSHale Sr	, who is personally known to me <del>or has-</del>
produced 2	_ <del>_as identification</del> -and did not take an oath.
	1 0 = 111
My Commission Expires:	James So Elle
8/13/11	/ Notary Public
NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF FLORIDA  James B. Miller	Notar Printed Name
Commission, #DD689037 Expires: ABC 13, 2011	Notary Printed Name
WALL EXPINES: WOOTING, 2011	

Bonita Grande Aggregates LLC FIRST COMMUNITY BANK 10000805 c/o Gerard A. Mchale, Jr. Court Appointed Receiver 63-1452/670 15065 McGregor Blvd., Suite 108 12/14/2010 Fort Myers, Florida 33908 239-437-5007 PAY TO THE Florida Dept of Environmental Protection \*\*100.00 ORDER OF One Hundred and 00/100\*\*\*\*\* **DOLLARS** Florida Dept of Environmental Protection Storage Tank Registration PO Box 3070 Tallahassee, FL 32315-3070 Air General Permit Renewal AUTHORIZED SIGNATU мемо Bonita Grande Aggregates LLC c/o Gerard A. Mchale, Jr. • Court Appointed Receiver 10000805 Florida Dept of Environmental Protection 12/14/2010 Type

Date 12/14/2010 Bill Reference **AirGeneralPermit** 

Original Amt. 100.00 Balance Due Discount 100.00

**Check Amount** 

**Payment** 100.00 100.00

Community Bank

Air General Permit Renewal

100.00



# MORRIS-DEPEW ASSOCIATES, INC.

ENGINEERS • PLANNERS • SURVEYORS
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS

2914 Cleveland Avenue • Fort Myers, FL 33901 (239) 337-3993 Office • (239) 337-3994 Fax #LC26000330

# LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

				11001010		
TO: FI	orida Departm	ent of En	v. Protection			
Di	Division of Air Resource Management 2600 Blairstone Rd. MS 5500			RECEIV		
						FEB 0 1 2011
Ta	allahassee, FL	32399-6	542			Bureau of Air And attering & Mobile Sources
DATE:	Janı	uary 28, 2	011	MDA PROJE	ECT NO.: 0	4018
ATTENTI	ON: Staf	f				
RE:	Bon	ita Grand	e Rock & Sand	Co Permit N	o. 0710214-0	03-AG Renewal
We are se		Attached		parate cover	VIA <u>FED E</u>	X the following items:
Copies	Date	No.	Description		- ,	
1			Air General P Processing F	•	ation - Nonn	netallic Minerall
				· -		
						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
☐ For app ☐ For you ☐ As requ	ur use  uested  iew and comme s due Should you	Approved Approved Returned ent	as submitted	. <del></del>	ned after loan	copies for approval copies for distribution corrected prints
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
COPY TO:	File			SIGNED:		
	<u> </u>				Julie Keister	Engineering Technician

× 348

From: (239) 337-3993

Origin ID: FMYA

Julie Keister
MORRIS-DEPEW ASSOCIATES, INC 2914 Cleveland Avenue

Fort Myers, FL 33901

SHIP TO: (850) 717-9000

J111010122202 BILL SENDER

Florida Department of Environmental

**2600 BLAIRSTONE RD # MS5500 PROTECTION - AIR RESOURCE MGMT** TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399



Ship Date: 28JAN11 ActWgt: 1.0 LB CAD: 3419177/INET3130

Delivery Address Bar Code



Ref#

Invoice # Dept#

> **TUE - 01 FEB A2** \*\* 2DAY \*\*

7967 0605 7778

32399 FL-US TLH



After printing this label:

Use the 'Print' button on this page to print your label to your laser or inkjet printer.
 Fold the printed page along the horizontal line.

3. Place label in shipping pouch and affix it to your shipment so that the barcode portion of the label can be read and scanned.

Warning: Use only the printed original label for shipping. Using a photocopy of this label for shipping purposes is fraudulent and could result in additional billing charges, along with the cancellation of your FedEx account number.

Use of this system constitutes your agreement to the service conditions in the current FedEx Service Guide, available on fedex.com.FedEx will not be responsible for any claim in excess of \$100 per package, whether the result of loss, damage, delay, non-delivery, misdelivery, or misinformation, unless you declare a higher value, pay an additional charge, document your actual loss and file a timely claim. Limitations found in the current FedEx Service Guide apply. Your right to recover from FedEx for any loss, including intrinsic value of the package, loss of sales, income interest, profit, attorney's fees, costs, and other forms of damage whether direct, incidental, consequential, or special is limited to the greater of \$100 or the authorized declared value. Recovery cannot exceed actual documented loss.Maximum for items of extraordinary value is \$500, e.g. jewelry, precious metals, negotiable instruments and other items listed in our ServiceGuide. Written claims must be filed within strict time limits, see current FedEx Service Guide.

PAGE 10, DESCRIPTION OF

# ORRECTIONS

**Equipment Description** 

Bonita Grande Mine 3<del>/2/2011 -</del> 3/3/201/

Equipment Type	Location	Manufacturer	Model	S/N	Size or Rating	Туре
Crusher - Primary	Plant	Allis Chalmers	N/A	B 57-684	500 T/HR	Impact
Crusher - Secondary	Plant - south side	Trio	N/A	APS 5160-204	300 T/HR	Impact
Crusher - Secondary	Plant - north side	Trio	N/A	APS 5160-206	300 T/HR	Impact
Crusher - MGL	Mobile	, Trio	N/A	P15160DS102	500 T/HR	Impact
Screen	Plant - south side	Complicity	N/A	3820-DM140D-3485	8' x 20"	N/A
Screen	Plant - north side	Complicity	N/A	3820-DM160DS-6042	8' x 24"	N/A
Sand Screw	Spare	Trio	N/A	TSW 5434-028	N/A	N/A
Conveyor	MGL spare	Power Screen	N/A	7542001	N/A	N/A
Fines Recovery System	Plant	Custom	N/A	003	N/A	N/A
Dewatering Screen	Plant	Custom	N/A	005	N/A	N/A
Conveyor #1	Under primary crusher belt	Power Screen	N/A	N/A	54" W x 58' L	N/A
Conveyor #2	Belt to feed hopper	Power Screen	N/A	N/A	48" W x 85' L	N/A
Conveyor #10	Belt to south screen	Power Screen	N/A	N/A	48" W x 127' L	N/A
Stacking Conveyor #11	South side screen	Power Screen	N/A	N/A	30" W x 127' L	N/A
Stacking Conveyor #12	South side 89 stone	Hoover	N/A	N/A	30" W x 100' L	N/A
Transfer Conveyor #13	South side 89 stone	Power Screen	N/A	N/A	30" W	N/A
Stacking Conveyor #14	South side 57 stone staker	Power Screen	N/A	N/A	30" W x 122' L	N/A
Transfer Conveyor #15	South side 57 stone belt	Power Screen	N/A	N/A	30" W	N/A
Crusher Feed Conveyor #16A	On 8' x 20' screen	Power Screen	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Çrusher Feed Conveyor #16B	To Trio crusher - south side	Power Screen	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Conveyor #17	To Trio crusher - south side	Power Screen	N/A	5442001	N/A	N/A
Conveyor #20	North feed	Power Screen	N/A	N/A	48" W	N/A
	Belt under Trio crusher -		- '-			
Conveyor #21	south side	Power Screen	N/A	N/A	60" W	N/A
Conveyor #22	Belt feed 8' x 24' sceen	Power Screen	N/A	N/A	48" W	N/A
Conveyor #23	57 stone transfer	Power Screen	N/A	N/A	30" W	N/A
Conveyor #24	57 stone stacker	Power Screen	N/A	N/A	30" W	N/A
Conveyor #25	89 stone transfer	Power Screen	N/A	N/A	30" W	N/A
Conveyor #26	89 stone stacker	Power Screen	N/A	N/A	30" W	N/A
Conveyor #27	Screening transfer	Power Screen	N/A	N/A	30" W	N/A
Conveyor #28	Screening stacker	Power Screen	N/A	N/A .	30" W x 120' L	N/A
	89 stone transfer 8'x24'					
Conveyor #30	screen	Power Screen	N/A	N/A	30" W x 36' L	N/A
Conveyor #31	Transfer from conveyor #30	Power Screen	N/A	N/A	30" W x 86' L	N/A

CORRECTIONS 3/3/2011

Por E	2002
1 462	ے عرت ہے

/	Transfer from conveyor #31					
Conveyor #32	to #33	Power Screen	N/A	N/A	30" W	N/A
Conyeyor #33	Return to Trio-south side	Power Screen	N/A	N/A	36" W	N/A
Conveyor #34A	Transfer belt from north side	Power Screen	N/A	N/A	30" W	N/A
Conveyor #34B	Stacker from south side	Power Screen	N/A	N/A	36" W	N/A
Conveyor #35	Stacker from south side	Power Screen	N/A	N/A	42" W	N/A
Vibrating Feeder #1	Plant - south side	Eriez	UF60	136001	N/A	N/A
Vibrating Feeder #2	Plant - north side	Eriez	UF61	180423	N/A	N/A
Engine	Plant - crusher	Cummins	QSK-19	37220866	600 HP	Diesel
Engine	MGL base rock crusher	Cummins	QSX-15P	79220198	600 HP	Diesel
	MGL base rock crusher					
Engine	generator	John Deere	8.1 L	5E6081H249059	150 HP	Diesel

# Dibble, Dickson

From: Sent:

Michael W. Morris [mmorris@m-da.com] Thursday, March 03, 2011 10:54 AM

To:

Dibble, Dickson

Subject:

RE: Bonita Grande Mine (04018)

Attachments:

04018 2011-02-01 FDEP Air General Application Equipment List.pdf

Mr. Dixon,

All have been revised. The reference to the 5'x10' screen is not correct since that screen has been removed from the plant and is no longer inuse.

Please let me know if you have further questions,

Mike Morris

From: Dibble, Dickson [mailto:Dickson.Dibble@dep.state.fl.us]

Sent: Thursday, March 03, 2011 7:02 AM

**To:** Michael W. Morris **Cc:** Ajhar, Rebecca

Subject: RE: Bonita Grande Mine (04018)

Dear Mr. Morris,

There are some clarifications that I need with regard to the equipment list which you have provided.

- 1. Crusher Feed Conveyor #16A references the location as "On 8'x29' screen", but there is no reference or listing of a 8'x29' screen on your equipment list
- 2. **Conveyor #31** references the location as "Transfer from 8'x24' to 5'x10' screen", but there is no reference or listing of a 5'x10' screen on your equipment list.
- 3. Conveyor #32 also references "5' x 10' underscreen reversing conveyor".
- 4. **Conveyor #21** references the location as *"Belt under Trio crusher #2"*, but the three Trio crushers are not labeled as either #1, #2, or #3. Which is which?
- 5. Conveyor #33 references the location as "Return to Trio #2", but again which Trio crusher is #2?
- 6. Conveyor #17 location is shown as blank on your equipment list. What is it's status?

Time is of the essence. Thank you for your attention to these items.

Sincerely yours,

Dickson E. Dibble

#### Dickson E. Dibble, ES III

Air General Permit Program
FL Dept of Environmental Protection
Div. of Air Resource Management
Bureau of Air Monitoring & Mobile Sources
Tel. (850) 717-9071
FAX (850) 717-9001
GIC - #59571

Dickson.Dibble@dep.state.fl.us

# Equipment Description Bonita Grande Mine 3/2/2011

Equipment Type	Location	Manufacturer	Model	S/N	Size or Rating	Туре
Crusher - Primary	Plant	Allis Chalmers	N/A	B 57-684	500 T/HR	Impact
しCrusher - Secondary	Plant - south side	Trio	N/A	APS 5160-204 < 55.54	300 T/HR	Impact
Crusher - Secondary	Plant - north side	Trio	N/A	APS 5160-206	300 T/HR	Impact
Crusher - MGL	Mobile	Trio	N/A	P15160DS102	500 T/HR	Impact
Screen	Plant - south side	Complicity	N/A	3820-DM140D-3485	8' x 20"	N/A
Screen	Plant - north side	Complicity	N/A	3820-DM160DS-6042	8' x 24"	N/A
Sand Screw	Spare	Trio	N/A	TSW 5434-028 /	N/A	N/A
Conveyor	MGL spare	Power Screen	N/A	7542001	N/A	N/A
Fines Recovery System	Plant	Custom	N/A	003	N/A	N/A
Dewatering Screen	Plant	Custom	N/A	005	N/A	N/A
Conveyor #1	Under primary crusher belt	Power Screen	N/A	N/A	54" W x 58' L	N/A
Conveyor #2	Belt to feed hopper	Power Screen	N/A	N/A	48" W x 85' L	N/A
Conveyor #10	Belt to south screen	Power Screen	N/A	N/A	48" W x 127' L	N/A
Stacking Conveyor #11	South side screen	Power Screen	N/A	N/A	30" W x 127' L	N/A
Stacking Conveyor #12	South side 89 stone	Hoover	N/A	N/A	30" W x 100' L	N/A
Transfer Conveyor #13	South side 89 stone	Power Screen	N/A	N/A	30" W	N/A
Stacking Conveyor #14	South side 57 stone staker	Power Screen	N/A	N/A	30" W x 122' L	N/A
Transfer Conveyor #15	South side 57 stone belt	Power Screen	N/A	N/A	30" W	N/A
Crusher Feed Conveyor #16A	On 8' x 29' screen	Power Screen	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Crusher Feed Conveyor #16B	To Trio crusher	Power Screen	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Conveyor #17	1	Power Screen	N/A	5442001	N/A	N/A
Conveyor #20	North feed	Power Screen	N/A	N/A	48" W	N/A
Conveyor #21	Belt under Trio crusher #2	Power Screen	N/A	N/A	60" W	N/A
Conveyor #22	Belt feed 8' x 24' sceen	Power Screen	N/A	N/A	48" W	N/A
Conveyor #23	57 stone transfer	Power Screen	N/A	N/A	30" W	N/A
Conveyor #24	57 stone stacker	Power Screen	N/A	N/A	30" W	N/A
Conveyor #25	89 stone transfer	Power Screen	N/A	N/A	30" W	N/A
Conveyor #26	89 stone stacker	Power Screen	N/A	N/A	30" W	N/A
Conveyor #27	Screening transfer	Power Screen	N/A	N/A	30" W	N/A
Conveyor #28	Screening stacker	Power Screen	N/A	N/A	30" W x 120' L	N/A
	89 stone transfer 8'x24'					
Conveyor #30	screen	Rower Screen	N/A	N/A	30" W x 36' L	N/A
1	Transfer from 8'x24' to 5'x10	י <del>ע</del>				
Conveyor #31	screen 2	Power Screen	N/A	N/A	30" W x 86' L	N/A

	5' x 10' underscreen eversing	3				
Conveyor #32	conveyor	Power Screen	N/A	N/A	30" W	N/A
Conveyor #33	Return to Tro #2	Power Screen	N/A	N/A	36" W	N/A
	Transfer belt from 5' x 10' 2					
Conveyor #34A	north	Power Screen	N/A	N/A	30" W	N/A
Conveyor #34B	Stacker from 5' x 10' porth	Power Screen	N/A	N/A	36" W	N/A
Çónveyor #35	6" to 12" stacker	Power Screen	N/A	N/A	42" W	N/A
Vibrating Feeder #1	Plant - south side	Eriez	UF60	136001	N/A	N/A
Vibrating Feeder #2	Plant - north side	Eriez	UF61	180423	N/A	N/A
Engine	Plant - crusher	Cummins	QSK-19	37220866	600 HP	Diesel
Engine	MGL base rock crusher	Cummins	QSX-15P	79220198	600 HP	Diesel
	MGL base rock crusher					
Engine	generator	John Deere	8.1 L	5E6081H249059	150 HP	Diesel

.



**Please note**: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to or from state officials regarding state business are public records available to the public and media upon request. Your e-mail communications may therefore be subject to public disclosure

From: Michael W. Morris [mailto:mmorris@m-da.com]

Sent: Wednesday, March 02, 2011 10:08 AM

To: Dibble, Dickson

Cc: Ajhar, Rebecca; Julie Keister

**Subject:** RE: Bonita Grande Mine (04018)

Mr. Dibble,

I have attached a detailed list of processing equipment located at Bonita Grande Mine. I believe that it contains the information that you requested.

Please let me know if you have questions or need further detail.

Thanks,

Mike Morris

From: Dibble, Dickson [mailto:Dickson.Dibble@dep.state.fl.us]

**Sent:** Tuesday, March 01, 2011 8:01 AM

To: Michael W. Morris

Cc: Ajhar, Rebecca; Julie Keister

**Subject:** RE: Bonita Grande Mine (04018)

Good morning Mr. Morris!

Thank you for providing the "process description" as requested on the Nonmetallic Mineral Processing Plants Air General Permit Registration Form.

In addition to the process description there is a request on the form to identify all air pollutant-emitting process and air pollution control equipment used and provide a basis for tracking any future equipment changes. Specifically, that means we have to identify the equipment (process and emission control units) being used.

- 1) Crushers (identify each)
  - a) Manufacturer
  - b) Model#
  - c) S/N
  - d) Maximum machine-rated capacity expressed in T/hr (regardless of product being processed)
  - e) Type (HIS, jaw crusher, impact, etc.)
  - f) Primary, secondary, etc.

- 2) Screens (identify each stand-alone unit not part of crusher unit(s))
  - a) Manufacturer
  - b) Model#
  - c) S/N
  - d) Size (00' x 00')
  - e) Type (1, 2 or 3 deck)
- 3) Conveyors (identify each stand-alone unit not part of crusher unit(s))
  - a) Manufacturer
  - b) Model#
  - c) S/N
  - d) Belt Size (00" x 00')
  - e) Type (discharge, transport, stacker, etc.)
- 4) Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engines associated w/the crushing, screening and conveying operations (does <u>not</u> include trucks, front end loaders, excavators, etc.)
  - a) Manufacturer
  - b) Model#
  - c) S/N
  - d) Hp
  - e) Fuel type

As I mentioned to Julie last Friday we are in a little bit of a time crunch with respect to the number of days remaining within the mandatory thirty (30) day review and processing period. As of last Friday we were down to six (6) days and as of today we are at two (2) days.

In order for me to complete the review, I will need the above information no later than close of business tomorrow, Wednesday, March 2, 2011, or I will have to deny your entitlement and I really don't like or want to have to do that.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. If you have any questions, comments or concerns please e-mail or call. I look forward to hearing from you.

Have a great day!

Sincerely yours,

Dickson E. Dibble

#### Dickson E. Dibble, ES III

Air General Permit Program
FL Dept of Environmental Protection
Div. of Air Resource Management
Bureau of Air Monitoring & Mobile Sources
Tel. (850) 717-9071
FAX (850) 717-9001
GIC - #59571

Dickson.Dibble@dep.state.fl.us



**Please note**: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to or from state officials regarding state business are public records available to the public and media upon request. Your e-mail communications may therefore be subject to public disclosure

From: Michael W. Morris [mailto:mmorris@m-da.com]

Sent: Monday, February 28, 2011 2:40 PM

**To:** Dibble, Dickson **Cc:** Julie Keister

Subject: RE: Bonita Grande Mine (04018)

Mr. Dibble,

Please use the following description and let me know if you should need further information:

The non-metallic mineral (limerock excavation and crushing) processing operation at this facility consists of the following activities. First, limerock is excavated with draglines and small excavators without dewatering the excavation area. Next, the wet material is moved directly to either a mobile baserock crusher located near the primary dragline where the material is crushed at a rate of approximately 1,000 tons per hour as material is needed for purchase and removal from the site by contract haulers; or it is moved to a central fixed set of three crushers, each with a capacity of approximately 1,000 tons per hour. from each of the fixed crushers are equipped with water sprays on the conveyors for dust control. Water from a mobile spray unit is used to control dust at the product storage area located near the crushers and from the haul road to and from the crushers. Rainfall runoff to the 25-year, 3-day event and washwater is totally retained within the site. The excavation equipment is a minor source of hydrocarbon emissions

Thanks for your help.

Mike Morris

Michael W. Morris, MS, PE

#### Morris-Depew Associates, Inc.

2914 Cleveland Avenue Fort Myers, Florida 33901 Direct: 239-333-0535

Office: 239-337-3993 (Ext. 302) Toll Free: 866-337-7341 (Ext. 302)

Fax: 239-337-3994

MORRIS

Web: www.morris-depew.com

DEPEWI

Engineers • Planners • Surveyors • Landscape Architects Fort Myers • Gainesville • Tallahassee

From: Dibble, Dickson [mailto:Dickson.Dibble@dep.state.fl.us]

Sent: Tuesday, February 22, 2011 10:24 AM

To: Julie Keister

Cc: Ajhar, Rebecca

Subject: Request for add'l information

Good morning Ms. Keister!

Thank you for returning my call.

Page 10 of the form (see cut-n-paste below) requests the following information:

#### Description of Facility

Below, or as an attachment to this form, provide a description of the nonmetallic mineral processing operations at the facility in sufficient detail to demonstrate the facility's eligibility for use of this air general permit and to provide a basis for tracking any future equipment or process changes at the facility. Describe all air pollutant emitting processes and equipment at the facility, and identify any air pollution control measures or equipment used.

The form is part of the rule language and each time a form is submitted for renewal the information is required regardless of the fact that there may not have been any equipment changes since the last entitlement was issued. The words "Same as previously permitted." is not sufficient for me to review and process the registration form and does not demonstrate the facility's eligibility to use the air general permit registration as called for above.

If you have any questions, comments or concerns please e-mail or call.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter and have a great day!

Sincerely yours,

Dickson E. Dibble

#### Dickson E. Dibble, ES III

Air General Permit Program
FL Dept of Environmental Protection
Div. of Air Resource Management
Bureau of Air Monitoring & Mobile Sources
Tel. (850) 717-9071
FAX (850) 717-9001
GIC - #59571
Dickson.Dibble@dep.state.fl.us



**Please note**: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to or from state officials regarding state business are public records available to the public and media upon request. Your e-mail communications may therefore be subject to public disclosure

The Department of Environmental Protection values your feedback as a customer. DEP Secretary Herschel T. Vinyard Jr. is committed to continuously assessing and improving the level and quality of services provided to you. Please take a few

minutes to comment on the quality of service you received. Simply click on this link to the DEP Customer Survey. Thank you in advance for completing the survey.

## Dibble, Dickson

From: Sent: Julie Keister [jkeister@m-da.com] Tuesday, February 22, 2011 10:30 AM

To:

Dibble, Dickson

Subject:

RE: Request for add'l information

Thank you. I will forward.

From: Dibble, Dickson [mailto:Dickson.Dibble@dep.state.fl.us]

Sent: Tuesday, February 22, 2011 10:24 AM

**To:** Julie Keister **Cc:** Ajhar, Rebecca

Subject: Request for add'l information

Good morning Ms. Keister!

Thank you for returning my call.

Page 10 of the form (see cut-n-paste below) requests the following information:

**Description of Facility** 

Below, or as an attachment to this form, provide a description of the nonmetallic mineral processing operations at the facility in sufficient detail to demonstrate the facility's eligibility for use of this air general permit and to provide a basis for tracking any future equipment or process changes at the facility. Describe all air pollutant emitting processes and equipment at the facility, and identify any air pollution control measures or equipment used.

The form is part of the rule language and each time a form is submitted for renewal the information is required regardless of the fact that there may not have been any equipment changes since the last entitlement was issued. The words "Same as previously permitted." is not sufficient for me to review and process the registration form and does not demonstrate the facility's eligibility to use the air general permit registration as called for above.

If you have any questions, comments or concerns please e-mail or call.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter and have a great day!

Sincerely yours,

Dickson E. Dibble

#### Dickson E. Dibble, ES III

Air General Permit Program
FL Dept of Environmental Protection
Div. of Air Resource Management
Bureau of Air Monitoring & Mobile Sources
Tel. (850) 717-9071
FAX (850) 717-9001

FAX (850) 717-9001 GIC - #59571

Dickson.Dibble@dep.state.fl.us



1420 HRS- 02/28/11

CALLED TULTE KEISTER

É REMINDED HER

THAT THERE ARE

6 DAYS REMATUTULE

IN REVIEW PERSON.

SHE WILL GET INFO

TODAY!

ie ·	Please note: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to or from state officials regarding state business are public records available to the public and media upon request. Your e-mail communications may therefore be subject to public disclosure
	The Department of Environmental Protection values your feedback as a customer. DEP Secretary Herschel T. Vinyard Jr. is committed to continuously assessing and improving the level and quality of services provided to you. Please take a few minutes to comment on the quality of service you received. Simply click on this link to the DEP Customer Survey. Thank you in advance for completing the survey.